Corporation of the County of Bruce brucecounty.on.ca

Planning and Development

BRUCGE

county Planning Report

To: Township of Huron Kinloss Committee of Adjustment
From: Julie Steeper, Planner
Date: April 12, 2021

Re: Minor Variance Application - A-2021-007 (Vollmer)

Recommendation:

Subject to a review of submissions arising from the public meeting:

That Committee approve Minor Variance A-2021-007 as attached subject to the conditions on
the decision sheet.

Summary:

The purpose of the application is to seek relief from the following provisions of the Zoning
By-law:

¢ Minimum side yard setback - the proposed side yard setbacks to the dwelling are 1.60
m and 0.67 m whereas the minimum required is 3 m.

e Maximum height - the proposed height of the detached garage is 5.5 m whereas the
maximum permitted is 5 m.

If approved, the application would facilitate additions onto the existing dwelling and one
upper story addition to the existing detached garage at 767 Victoria Road, in the Township
of Huron Kinloss.

The property is south west of Kincardine and is west of Highway 21 and South Baseline, and
south west of Concession 2. The property is surrounded by residential uses.
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Planning Analysis:

The following section provides an overview of the planning considerations that were
factored into the staff recommendation for this application, including relevant agency
comments (attached) and planning policy sections.

Four Tests of a Minor Variance

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act gives the authority of granting minor relief from the
provisions of the Zoning By-law to the Committee of Adjustment. Such relief can only be
granted if the Minor Variance passes four tests. If the Committee is not satisfied on all four
tests, then the Minor Variance cannot be approved.

Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plans?

The Bruce County Official Plan designates the property Secondary Urban Communities and
Hazard Land Areas. The Township of Huron Kinloss Official Plan designates the property
Lakeshore Residential and Environmental Protection. The proposed additions to both the
existing detached garage and dwelling are to the existing residential uses and permitted
within both Official Plans. Furthermore, Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority has
confirmed that the location of the existing dwelling and garage and proposed additions to
each are not located within the dynamic beach hazard associated with Lake Huron, but
rather on the lands adjacent to the dynamic beach. Therefore, the application does
maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plans.

Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?

The by-law identifies that the maximum height for accessory buildings shall not be greater
than 5 m. The intent of the height regulation is to control the height so that the accessory
building is in keeping with the residential character of the area. In this instance, the height
of the accessory building is proposed to be 5.5 m which is in keeping with the character of
the area.

The by-law identifies the minimum interior side yard setback for dwellings shall be 3 m. The
applicant is requesting 1.60 m and 0.67 m. The proposed attached garage will have access
doors on either side (1 door towards the lake and 1 towards the front of the property) Given
that the proposed development will consist of a through garage staff are satisfied that
access with equipment to the rear yard will be maintained. The Septic is located within the
front of the property and access is not an issue with the proposed development. Side yard
setbacks provide separation between buildings and uses on adjacent properties, space for
maintenance and landscaping, and buffering. The proposed setbacks will still allow
adequate space for maintenance, landscaping, and buffering.

The variances maintain the intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.



Is the application desirable for the appropriate development of the land, building or
structure?

Over time, it can be expected that a property owner will grow and replace, add to, or build
new structures on their property which allow them to maximize the benefit, value and use
of their property. The variance will enable the property owner to build an addition to the
existing dwelling and existing accessory structure to meet their current needs. The accessory
building will be used for storage. The variances represent an appropriate form of
development for the use of the land.

Is the application minor in nature?

Whether a variance is minor is evaluated in terms of the impact the proposed development
is expected to have on the surrounding neighbourhood. It is not expected that permitting the
variance will have any impact on the character of the area or impact the ability of adjacent
property owners to use their property for permitted uses. The variances are considered
minor in nature.

Appendices

County Official Plan Map
Local Official Plan Map
Local Zoning Map
Agency Comments
Public Notice



County Official Plan Map (Designated Secondary Urban Communities and Hazard Land
Areas)

Local Official Plan Map (Designated Environmental Protection and Lakeshore Residential)



Local Zoning Map (Zoned Residential One ‘R1’, Residential One Special ‘R1(db)’ and
Environmental Protection ‘EP’)

Agency Comments

BM Ross: We note that a garage is proposed for the north side of the existing dwelling.
Vehicle access to this proposed garage would be over the existing septic system. Vehicle
traffic over the septic system has the potential to damage the system. We also note that
there does not appear sufficient space to relocate the system.

Note: The proposed attached garage is for storage only there is no driveway proposed to the
attached garage. In consultation with BM Ross and the CBO the owner has addressed the
immediate concerns.

Township of Huron Kinloss: The Township requests a drawing indicating the proposed
elevation to review any impacts. The applicant will have to produce a site plan for the
building permit and a survey after the foundation goes in to verify the setback.

Note: The elevation will be reviewed at the building permit stage. The survey has been
added as a condition on the decision.

Historic Saugeen Metis: No objection or opposition.

Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority: No concerns and provided in full below.



1078 Bruce Road 12, P.O. Box 150, Formosa ON Canada NOG 1W0
Tel 519-367-3040, Fax 519-367-3041, publicinfo@svca.on.ca, www.svca.on.ca

SENT ELECTRONICALLY ONLY: jstepper@brucecounty.on.ca and bcplwa@brucecounty.on.ca
April 6, 2021

Corporation of the County of Bruce Planning & Development

30 Park Street

Walkerton, Ontario NOG 2VO

ATTENTION:  Julie Steeper, Planner

Dear Ms. Steeper,

RE: Proposed Minor Variance A-2021-007 (Vollmer)
767 Victoria Road
Roll No.: 410716000522300
RP 3R4203 Parts 12 and 14; Part Lot 10, Concession A
Geographic Township of Huron
Township of Huron-Kinloss

Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority (SVCA) staff has reviewed the above-noted application as per our
delegated responsibility from the Province to represent provincial interests regarding natural hazards
identified in Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS, 2020) and as a regulatory authority under
Ontario Regulation 169/06 (SVCA’s Development, Interference with Wetlands, and Alterations to Shorelines
and Watercourses Regulation). SVCA staff has also provided comments as per our Memorandum of Agreement
(MOA), dated September 2019, with the County of Bruce representing natural hazards, natural heritage, and
water resources; and the application has also been reviewed through our role as a public body under the
Planning Act as per our SVCA Member approved Environmental Planning and Regulations Policies Manual,
amended October 16, 2018.

The purpose of the application is to seek relief from the following provisions of the Zoning By-law: eMinimum
side yard setback - the proposed side yard setbacks to the dwelling are 1.60 m and 0.67 m whereas the
minimum required is 3 m. eMaximum height - the proposed height of the detached garage is 5.5 m whereas
the maximum permitted is 5 m. If approved, the application would facilitate additions onto the existing
dwelling and one upper story addition to the existing detached garage.

BACKGROUND
On November 2, 2020 the SVCA was contacted by an agent for the owner, regarding development for the
property as described in the application for minor variance. On January 19, 2021, SVCA staff provided pre-

consultation comments regarding the proposed minor variance.

RECOMMENDATION

The proposed minor variance is acceptable to SVCA staff.

it -
—~— Watershed Member Municipalities
Municipality of Arran-Elderslie, Municipality of Brockton, Township of Chatsworth, Municipality of Grey Highlands,
Conservation Town of Hanover, Township of Howick, Municipality of Morris-Turnberry, Municipality of South Bruce,

Township of Huron-Kinloss, Municipality of Kincardine, Town of Minto, Township of Wellington North,
Town of Saugeen Shores, Township of Southgate, Municipality of West Grey
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DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY AND ADVISORY COMMENTS

SVCA staff has reviewed the application through our delegated responsibility from the Province to represent
provincial interests regarding natural hazards identified in Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS,
2020). We have also reviewed the application through our responsibilities as a service provider to the County
of Bruce in that we provide expert advice and technical clearance on Planning Act applications with regards to
natural hazards, natural heritage, and water resources as set out in the PPS 2020, County Official Plan and/or
local official plans. Comments below only include features/technical requirements affecting the property.

Natural Hazard:

The natural hazard features affecting the property are the flood and erosion hazard, including dynamic beach)
of Lake Huron.

Provincial Policy Statement — Section 3.1

Section 3.1.1 of the PPS, 2020 states in part that development shall generally be directed to areas outside of
hazardous lands and hazardous sites. It is the opinion of SVCA staff that proposed development is in
accordance with Section 3.1 of the PPS, 2020.

Township of Huron-Kinloss OP

In the opinion of SVCA staff, the western portion of the property closest to Lake Huron is designated
Environmental Protection in the Huron-Kinloss Official Plan (OP), this same area is zoned Environmental
Protection (EP) in the Township of Huron-Kinloss Zoning By-law No. 2001-87, as amended. SVCA staff note that
a coastal engineering report titled Huron-Kinloss Dynamic Beach Study — Phase Ill, prepared by W.F. Baird and
Associates Coastal Engineers Ltd. dated 2010 (Baird Report) allowed for a reduced dynamic beach hazard for
areas of the Township of Huron-Kinloss (including the subject property) for part of the shoreline. The reduced
dynamic beach hazard limit is recognized in the Township of Huron-Kinloss Zoning By-law No. 2018-98, as
amended.

Furthermore, section 2.14 Dynamic Beach (db) Allowance (30m) of the Township of Huron-Kinloss Zoning By-
law No. 2018-98, as amended, states in part that where the suffix (db) follows the land use zone symbol, this is
notice that the property is subject to a minimum setback from the ‘100 year floodline’ of 30 metres. The
regulated area of the Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority extends 45 metres from the ‘100 year floodline’.
Site alteration to accommodate residential development will only be permitted with the approval of the
Township and the Conservation Authority.

Based on Schedule ‘A’ to the application, the location of the existing dwelling and proposed additions to the
existing dwelling, are not located within the dynamic beach hazard, but rather on the lands adjacent to the
dynamic beach.

Natural Heritage:

It is the opinion of SVCA staff that the natural heritage features affecting the property are significant
woodlands located on lands adjacent to the property, and fish habitat related to the adjacent Lake Huron.
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Provincial Policy Statement — Section 2.1

Section 2.1 of the PPS, 2020 states in part that development shall not be permitted in significant woodlands,
and fish habitat, and the adjacent lands to these features except as in accordance with the policies found in
Section 2.1 of the PPS, 2020.

Huron-Kinloss OP Policies

Significant Woodlands

Significant woodlands are shown on Schedule B-Natural Heritage of the Huron-Kinloss OP. Although not
located on the property, significant woodlands have been identified on lands adjacent to the north of the
property. Sections 2.6.4 and 2.6.10 of the Huron-Kinloss OP state in part that development and site alteration
shall not be permitted within significant woodlands, or their adjacent lands, unless it has been demonstrated
through an acceptable Environmental Impact Study (EIS) that there will be no negative impacts to the natural
features or their ecological functions. In the opinion of SVCA staff, potential negative impacts to the significant
woodlands as part of this proposal would be negligible. Therefore, in the opinion of SVCA staff, the
requirement of the preparation of an EIS to address significant woodlands could be waived for this proposal as
per section 2.6.10 of the Huron-Kinloss OP.

Fish Habitat and the Adjacent Lands to Fish Habitat

The property is located within the adjacent lands to Lake Huron. Lake Huron is considered fish habitat by SVCA
staff. Section 2.1.8 of the PPS, 2020 indicates that, among other things, development and site alteration shall
not be permitted on the adjacent lands of fish habitat unless the ecological function of the adjacent lands has
been evaluated and it has been demonstrated that there will be no negative impacts on fish habitat or on their
ecological functions. In the opinion of SVCA staff, potential negative impacts to fish habitat will be negligible
based on the proposal. Therefore, in the opinion of SVCA staff, the requirement of the preparation of an EIS to
address the adjacent lands to fish habitat could be waived for this proposal as per section 2.6.10 of the Huron-
Kinloss OP.

Statutory Comments

SVCA staff has reviewed the application as per our responsibilities as a regulatory authority under Ontario
Regulation 169/06 (SVCA’s Development, Interference with Wetlands, and Alterations to Shorelines and
Watercourses Regulation). This regulation, made under Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act, enables
SVCA to regulate development in or adjacent to river or stream valleys, Great Lakes and inland lake shorelines,
watercourses, hazardous lands and wetlands. Subject to the CA Act, development taking place on or adjacent
to these lands may require permission from SVCA to confirm that the control of flooding, erosion, dynamic
beaches, pollution or the conservation of land are not affected. SVCA also regulates the alteration to or
interference in any way with a watercourse or wetland.

The western half of the property, including the proposed dwelling is within the SVCA Approximate Screening
Area/SVCA Approximate Regulated Area associated with Ontario Regulation 169/06. As such, development
and/or site alteration on the property may require permission from SVCA, prior to carrying out the work.

“Development” as defined under the Conservation Authorities Act means:
a) the construction, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind;
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b) any change to a building or structure that would have the effect of altering the use or
potential use of the building or structure, increasing the size of the building or structure or
increasing the number of dwelling units in the building or structure;

c) site grading; or,

d) the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material, originating on
the site or elsewhere.

And;

“Alteration” as per Section 5 of Ontario Regulation 169/06 generally includes the straightening,

diverting or interference in any way with a rive, creek, stream or watercourse, or the changing or

interfering in any way with a wetland.

For the property, the SVCA Approximate Screening Area/SVCA Approximate Regulated Area includes the
largest extend of the Lake Huron natural hazard features: flooding and erosion hazards, including the dynamic

beach hazard.

SVCA Permission for Development or Alteration

Proposed development or alteration including construction, reconstruction, conversion, grading, filling, or
excavation, as shown on the plans with the application will require SVCA permission in accordance with
Ontario Regulation 169/06. As mentioned above, SVCA staff have been on contact with the owner and/or his
agent since November 2020. It is the opinion of SVCA staff that a permit can be provided to the owner once an
application is submitted to the SVCA. SVCA staff are currently waiting to hear from the owner/agent before
moving forward with the file on our end. Please provide a copy of this correspondence to the owner/agent so
that they may continue with the SVCA’s permit process.

SUMMARY

SVCA staff has reviewed the application in accordance with our MOA with the County of Bruce, and as per our
mandated responsibilities for natural hazard management, including our regulatory role under the
Conservation Authorities Act.

The proposed minor variance is acceptable to SVCA staff.

Given the above comments, and subject to the above comments, it is the opinion of the SVCA staff that:
1) Consistency with Section 3.1, Natural Hazard policies of the PPS, 2020 has been demonstrated.
2) Consistency with Section 2.1, Natural Heritage policies of the PPS, 2020 has been demonstrated; and
3) Consistency with local planning policies for natural hazards and natural heritage has been
demonstrated.

Please inform this office of any decision made by the planning approval authority with regards to this
application. We respectfully request to receive a copy of the decision and notice of any appeals filed. Should
you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

0 MWioha (oot

Michael Oberle
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Environmental Planning Technician

Saugeen Conservation

MO\

cc: Emily Dance, Clerk, Township of Huron-Kinloss (via email)
Don Murray, Authority Member, SVCA (via email)



_ County of Bruce

i Planning & Development Department

30 Park Street, Box 848

BRU CE Walkerton, ON NOG 2V0
brucecounty.on.ca

county 226-909-5515

Huron-Kinloss

March 17, 2021
File Number: A-2021-007

Public Hearing Notice

You’re invited to participate in an Online Public Hearing
Monday, April 12, 2021 at 7:00 pm

A change is proposed in your neighbourhood: The purpose of the application is to seek
relief from the following provisions of the Zoning By-law:

*Minimum side yard setback - the proposed side yard setbacks to the dwelling are 1.60 m and
0.67 m whereas the minimum required is 3 m.

*Maximum height - the proposed height of the detached garage is 5.5 m whereas the
maximum permitted is 5 m.

If approved, the application would facilitate additions onto the existing dwelling and one upper
story addition to the existing detached garage.

= 767 VICTORIA RD

& CON A PT LOT 10 PT SHORE
RD;ALLOW RP 3R4203 PARTS
13 AND;14 (Huron)
Township of Huron-Kinloss
Roll Number 410716000522300

COVID-19 Notice: Bruce County Planning offices are closed to the public until further notice.
Our staff would be pleased to connect with you by email or phone.



Learn more

You can view more information about the application at https://brucecounty.on.ca/living/land-
use. Our staff would be pleased to connect with you by email (bcplwa@brucecounty.on.ca) or
phone (226-909-5515). Once our offices re-open, information about the application will be
available in person at the County of Bruce Planning Office noted above, between 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).

The Planner on the file is: Julie Steeper

Have your say

Comments and opinions submitted on these matters, including the originator's name and
address, become part of the public record, may be viewed by the general public and may be
published in a Planning Report and Council Agenda.

Before the meeting: You can submit comments by email bcplwa@brucecounty.on.ca or mail,
or phone (226-909-5515) if you have any questions, concerns or objections about the
application. Comments will be provided to the Committee for its consideration.

On the day of and during the Public Meeting: you can speak during the online public
hearing.

How to access the public hearing

As a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic, the Township of Huron-Kinloss is holding public
meetings and public hearings in electronic format.

For information on how to participate in the public hearing, please visit the municipal website
at: https://www.huronkinloss.com/minutes-agendas.cfm.

Details on participating in the electronic meeting will be provided when the agenda is
published. Please contact the Township of Huron-Kinloss by 4:30 pm on April 12, 2021
(edance@huronkinloss.com or 519-395-3735 ext. 123) if you have any questions regarding
how to participate in the hearing.

Stay In the loop

If you'd like to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment on the proposed
application(s), you must make a written request to the Bruce County Planning Department on
behalf of the Secretary-Treasurer for the Committee of Adjustment.

Know your rights

The applicant, the Minister or any other person or public body who has an interest in the matter
may within 20 days of the making of the decision appeal to the Tribunal against the decision of
the committee by filing with the secretary-treasurer of the committee a notice of appeal setting
out the objection to the decision and the reasons in support of the objection accompanied by

COVID-19 Notice: Bruce County Planning offices are closed to the public until further notice.
Our staff would be pleased to connect with you by email or phone.


https://brucecounty.on.ca/living/land-use
https://brucecounty.on.ca/living/land-use
mailto:bcplwa@brucecounty.on.ca
mailto:bcplwa@brucecounty.on.ca
https://www.huronkinloss.com/minutes-agendas.cfm
mailto:edance@huronkinloss.com

payment to the secretary-treasurer of the fee charged by the Tribunal under the Local Planning
Appeal Tribunal Act, 2017 as payable on an appeal from a committee of adjustment to the
Tribunal, in accordance with Section 45(12) of the Planning Act

For more information please visit the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal website at
https://olt.gov.on.ca/tribunals/Ipat/about-Ipat/.

Site plan

For Representation Only — Site Plan Available on the Bruce County Website)

Do ot scels drawiags. Contractors must ehwok snd dlazrepanc Design Dorp. the work romals
Dealgn Corp.. The

e v o . Sty
made Basad 0f Ihem are tha ragonaibity of sich hisd partes. magas, 1 party aa & t Dacumants.
L AKE H URON

TB’MM'E 18908
C T
i ; 58]
2 i gz | -1 | H

I
| | o
e | ] 1

_______________ !

| | 5 }— \

I
| | | t
| 1 !

| b
i | | !
| ! :

. l
! | | -
:i| | !

It T | =
cf 1 |e I
I -
gl | | ‘23
= ilez L |

g2 |, s

€1 A e
I | 7 f
oo =4 Ll ]
1] 23 | |lew
b L R L ‘!
| it
1

LE | ‘

T
SVCA REGULATED AREA LUMIT |

i Lt e o

FMTVA QUZE) UL
]
|  «

EY)

zzzzzzz

INNOZ
VIVA 35

-I-]

£ 3323

‘____

SSIHIOY TN

FDVHIADD 10T WDV
HOIZH SNICING HOWID

w1
{LPIOVEND EN 1SIXT

AHOIH QL NOLIOCY 03504084 B

GEno

.

SHOHSIIVD 1y

- a B & 3 2

v &

SHVIEOID OYOH 4O FONAOTIY TYNIDINO
3L 50 Livd ONY ¥ NOIESEINOD 1 107 40 Livd
40 N4 ¥ Llvd ABAHNS 011 L3N0 ONO Q35vE

Zuy 5L 12wR cE
NOHIH 40 AHSNVIOL
QYN VIHOLDIA 19¢

obewq) M0 §L) WG
steRo) WESHULY

wiog

o

5

2

0

z

#

T

irm |i< 2
@ |:68 ;5% A
= GF [¢F -
m 5= o 0
- (339 |32 2
% 30Z :m§ >
21857 178 ;

~ x = 0

2

COVID-19 Notice: Bruce County Planning offices are closed to the public until further notice.
Our staff would be pleased to connect with you by email or phone.
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